
 

 
Cambridge City Council 

 
 

 
 

 
i 

Planning Committee 
 
To: Councillors Stuart (Chair), Tunnacliffe (Vice-Chair), Blencowe, Brown, Dryden, 
Hipkin, Marchant-Daisley and Saunders 
 
Alternate Councillors: Herbert and Tucker 
 
Published & Despatched:  Tuesday, 22 May 2012 
 
Date: Wednesday, 30 May 2012 
Time: 11.00 am 
Venue: Committee Room 1 & 2 - Guildhall 
Contact:  James Goddard 
 

AGENDA 
 
9.30 am Member Briefing on Transport Issues on Newmarket Road 
Please note that the Planning Committee will receive a Member Briefing in the 
Committee Rooms from 9:30 am ahead of the committee meeting. The Planning 
Committee will be held in Committee Rooms as normal at the later start time of 
11:00 am. 
 
The Briefing will take the form of a presentation by County Council Officers on their 
advice to the City Council about the transport implications of the planning 
applications at Intercell House and 9-15 Harvest Way. It will also cover the basis for 
that advice. 
 
There will be an opportunity for Members to ask questions. Representatives of 
residents' groups and the applicants will also be invited to do the same. 
 
The purpose of the meeting is not to debate the issues involved, and it will not make 
decisions. The aim is to enable all parties to be fully informed before the issues are 
considered at a future meeting of Planning Committee. 
 

1   Apologies 

2    Declarations of Interest 
 Members are asked to declare at this stage any interests, which they may 

have in any of the following items on the agenda. If any member is unsure 

Public Document Pack



 
ii 

whether or not they should declare an interest on a particular matter, they 
are requested to seek advice from the Head of Legal Services before the 
meeting.  

3    Minutes 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 2 May 2012 will be approved at a future 

meeting.  

4   Planning Applications 
4a   11/1064/FUL: Paradise Land Nature Reserve, Newnham  (Pages 1 - 14) 
4b   12/0357/FUL 23 Marc
[...]
Corner. 

 
Mill Road Development Brief (Robert Sayle Warehouse and Co-Op site) 
(2007) – Development Brief for Proposals Site 7.12 in the Cambridge Local 
Plan (2006) 



 
xiii 

 
 

Information for the Public 
 

QR Codes 
(for use with Smart 

Phones) 
Local 

Government 
(Access to 

Information) Act 
1985 

 
Under Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the following are “background papers” for each of the 
above reports on planning applications: 
 
1. The planning application and plans; 
2. Any explanatory or accompanying letter or 

document from the applicant; 
3. Comments of Council departments on the 

application; 
4. Comments or representations by third parties on the 

application as referred to in the report plus any 
additional comments received before the meeting at 
which the application is considered; unless (in each 
case) the document discloses “exempt or 
confidential information” 

5. Any Structure Plan, Local Plan or Council Policy 
Document referred to in individual reports. 

 
These papers may be inspected by contacting Patsy Dell 
(01223 457103) in the Planning Department. 

 

Location 
 
 
 

 

The meeting is in the Guildhall on 
the Market Square (CB2 3QJ).  
 
Between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. the 
building is accessible via Peas Hill, 
Guildhall Street and the Market 
Square entrances. 
 
After 5 p.m. access is via the Peas 
Hill entrance. 
 
All the meeting rooms (Committee 
Room 1, Committee 2 and the 
Council Chamber) are on the first 
floor, and are accessible via lifts or 
stairs.  
 

 

Development Meetings of the Development  



 
xiv 

Control Forum Control Forum are scheduled for a 
week after the meetings of 
Planning Committee if required. 
 
 

 

 

Public 
Participation 

Some meetings may have parts, 
which will be closed to the public, 
but the reasons for excluding the 
press and public will be given.  
 
Members of the public who want to 
speak about an application on the 
agenda for this meeting may do 
so, if
[...]
rs 
Angela 
Briggs 

Target Date 9th December 2011   
Ward Newnham   
Site Paradise Local Nature Reserve Grantchester 

Meadows Cambridge  
Proposal Earthworks to enhance the riparian habitats 

on Paradise Local Nature Reserve.  
Proposals involve the removal of existing 
vegetation and top soil to re-wet the marsh 
and enhance biodiversity. 

Applicant Mr G Belcher 
P O Box 700 Cambridge CB1 0JH 

 
 
 
 

SUMMARY The development accords with the 
Development Plan for the following 
reasons: 

The development will enhance the 
biodiversity of Paradise Local Nature 
Reserve. 

The development is not harmful to 
the Green Belt, Protected Open 
Space or Newnham Croft 
Conservation Area. 

The development will not lead to 
flooding. 

Agenda Item 4a

Page 1



RECOMMENDATION APPROVAL 

 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION/AREA CONTEXT 
 
1.1 The application site is the Paradise Nature Reserve in 

Newnham.  It is located to the south of Lammas Land 
and is bounded to the east and south by the River Cam 
and to the west by Newnham Croft Primary School and 
Owlstone Croft which is part of Queens College. 

 
1.2 The site falls within the Green Belt, the Flood Zone and 

Protected Open Space as identified in the Cambridge 
Local Plan 2006.  The site falls within Newnham Croft 
Conservation Area.  The trees on the site are protected 
by virtue of their location in the Conservation Area.  The 
nature reserve is designated as a Local Nature Reserve 
in the Cambridge Local Plan 2006. 

 
2.0 THE PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 The proposed works support the objectives contained 

within the Cambridge City Council Nature Conservation 
Strategy through the enhancement of an existing Local 
Nature Reserve to benefit biodiversity.  The application 
specifically relates to proposed earthworks that will 
result in the re-profiling of the marsh and reduction of 
Greater Pond Sedge to enhance the biodiversity value, 
including amphibians and invertebrates. 

 
2.2 Additional works are not included in the application 

include removal of trees to reduce shading, erection of 
bat boxes, upgrading pathways, a new car park access, 
upgrading of access points and interpretation boards. 

 
2.3 The application is accompanied by the following 

supporting information: 
 

1. Design and Access Statement 

Page 2



2. Flood Risk Assessment 
3. Ecological Method Statement 

 
2.4 The application is brought before Planning Committee 

because the applicant is the City Council and an 
objection to the application has been received. 

 
3.0 SITE HISTORY 
 
3.1 None relevant. 
 
4.0 PUBLICITY   
 
4.1 Advertisement:   Yes 
 Adjoining Owners:  Yes 
 Site Notice Displayed: Yes 

 
5.0 POLICY 
 
5.1 See Appendix 1 for full details of Central Government 

Guidance, East of England Plan 2008 policies, 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan 2003 
policies, Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policies, 
Supplementary Planning Documents and Material 
Considerations. 

 
5.2 Relevant Development Plan policies 
 

PLAN POLICY NUMBER 

East of 
England 
Plan 2008 

ENV6 

Cambridge 
Local Plan 
2006 

3/2, 3/3, 3/9 

4/1 4/2 4/3 4/4 4/6 4/8 4/11, 4/16 

 

Page 3



5.3 Relevant Central Government Guidance, 
Supplementary Planning Documents and Material 
Considerations 

 

Central 
Government 
Guidance 

National Planning Policy Framework 
March 2012 

Circular 11/95 

Material 
Considerations 

Central Government: 

Letter from Secretary of State for 
Communities and Local Government 
(27 May 2010) 

Written Ministerial Statement: 
Planning for Growth (23 March 2011) 
 

 Citywide: 

Arboricultural Strategy 

Biodiversity Checklist 

Cambridge Landscape and Character 
Assessment 

Cambridge City Nature Conservation 
Strategy 

Criteria for the Designation of Wildlife 
Sites 

Cambridge City Wildlife Sites Register 

Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire 
Strategic Flood Risk Assessment 

Strategic Flood Risk Assessment 
(2005) 

Cambridge and Milton Surface Water 
Management Plan 

Page 4



Open S
[...]
Local Nature Reserve 
2. Impact on Heritage Assets 
3. Impact on the Flood Zone 
4. Third party representations 

 
Impact on the Green Belt/Protected Open 
Space/City/County Wildlife Site and Local Nature 
Reserve 

 
8.2 There is a presumption against inappropriate 

development in the Green Belt, development that is 
harmful to the character of Protected Open Space and 
development that would have a harmful effect on a 
Local Nature Reserve (LNR). 

 
8.3 The proposed works involve engineering operations to 

change the levels of the site.  It is proposed to deepen 
and extend the marsh.  The level of the marsh has 
gradually risen due to a natural growth decay cycle.  
This has led to the marsh drying out throughout the 
summer months where previously it remained wet.  It is 
proposed to lower the level of the marsh by an average 
of 1 m and extend the marsh into the area that was 
previously wet.  The rewetting of the marsh will provide 
habitats for a range of species and will increase the 
biodiversity of the site. 

 

Page 7



8.4 The proposed works have been the subject of extensive 
pre-application discussions between both technical 
officers within the Council and outside bodies such as 
the Wildlife Trust.  I am confident that the proposals 
represent an enhancement of the LNR.  The 
development also does not harm the Green Belt or the 
Protected Area of Open Space. 

 
8.5 The Ecological Method Statement that supports the 

application sets out how the impacts of the works will be 
mitigated to protect Protected Species such as breeding 
birds, Grass Snakes and Common Lizards.  The 
Arboricultural Implications Statement sets out the 
expected impacts on trees that will be controlled by tree 
protection measures that are shown on the plans.  In 
the future trees will be managed to ensure that the new 
habitat is protected. 

 
8.6 In my opinion, the development accords with policies 

3/2, 3/3, 3/4, 3/9, 4/6 and 4/8 of the Cambridge Local 
Plan 2006. 

[...]
local planning authority. 

  
 Reason: In the interests of trees of amenity value 

(Cambridge Local Plan policy 4/4) 
 
 INFORMATIVE:  New development can sometimes 

cause inconvenience, disturbance and disruption to 
local residents, businesses and passers by. As a result 
the City Council runs a Considerate Contractor Scheme 
aimed at promoting high standards of care during 
construction. The City Council encourages the 
developer of the site, through its building contractor, to 
join the scheme and agree to comply with the model 
Code of Good Practice, in the interests of good 
neighbourliness. Information about the scheme can be 
obtained from The Considerate Contractor project 
Officer in the Planning Department (Tel: 01223 
457121). 

 
    
  
  

Page 11



Reasons for Approval 
 
1. This development has been approved, conditionally, 
because subject to those requirements it is considered 
to conform to the Development Plan as a whole, 
particularly the following policies: 

  
 East of England plan 2008: ENV6 
  
 Cambridge Local Plan (2006): 3/2, 3/3, 3/94/1 4/2 4/3 

4/4 4/6 4/8 4/11, 4/16 
  
 2. The decision has been made having had regard to all 

other material planning considerations, none of which 
was considered to have been of such significance as to 
justify doing other than grant planning permission.   

  
 These reasons for approval can be a summary of the 

reasons for grant of planning permission only.  For 
further details on the decision please see the officer 
report online at 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/planningpublicaccess or visit 
our Customer Service Centre, Mandela House, 4 
Regent Street, Cambridge, CB2 1BY between 8am to 
6pm Monday to Friday. 

 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) 
ACT 1985  
 
Under Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
following are “background papers” for each report on a 
planning application: 
 
1. The planning application and plans; 
2. Any explanatory or accompanying letter or document 

from the applicant; 
3. Comments of Council departments on the application; 

Page 12



4. Comments or representations by third parties on the 
application as referred to in the report plus any 
additional comments received before the meeting at 
which the application is considered; unless (in each 
case) the document discloses “exempt or confidential 
information” 

5. Any Structure Plan, Local Plan or Council Policy 
Document referred to in individual reports. 

 
These papers may be inspected on the City Council website 
at: 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/planningpublicaccess  
or by visiting the Customer Service Centre at Mandela 
House. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



Page 14



 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE     30TH MAY 2012 
 
 
Application 
Number 

12/0357/FUL Agenda 
Item 

 

Date Received 3rd April 2012 Officer Mrs Sarah 
Dyer 

Target Date 29th May 2012   
Ward Cherry Hinton   
Site 23 March Lane Cambridge Cambridgeshire CB1 

3LG 
Proposal Single storey front extension to house. 
Applicant Mr And Mrs Ashton 

23 March Lane Cambridge Cambridgeshire CB1 
3LG 

 
 
 
 

SUMMARY The development accords with the 
Development Plan for the following reasons: 

The proposed extension is of modest size 
and will not have a significant impact the 
appearance of the street. 

The extension will not have any significant 
impact on residential amenity. 

RECOMMENDATION APPROVAL 

 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION/AREA CONTEXT 
 
1.1 23 March Lane is a two storey semi-detached house on the 

south west side of March Lane.  The surrounding area is 
characterised by similar residential development.  Cambridge 
Airport lies to the north.  The attached house is 25 March Lane. 

 
1.2 The site falls outside the controlled parking zone. 
 
2.0 THE PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 Full planning permission is sought for a single storey front 

extension.  The extension will be the full width of the house and 

Agenda Item 4b

Page 15



on the boundary with no. 25 it projects 1.5 m.  At the opposite 
end the extension projects between 1.9 m and 2.6 m from the 
front of the original house.  It will have a pitched roof with a 
maximum height of 3.5 m. 

 
2.5 The application is brought before Planning Committee because 

the applicant is a City Councillor. 
 
3.0 SITE HISTORY 
 
3.1 None relevant. 
 
4.0 PUBLICITY   
 
4.1 Advertisement:   No 
 Adjoining Owners:  Yes 
 Site Notice Displayed:  No 
 
5.0 POLICY 
 
5.1 See Appendix 1 for full details of Central Government 

Guidance, East of England Plan 2008 policies, Cambridgeshire 
and Peterborough Structure Plan 2003 policies, Cambridge 
Local Plan 2006 policies, Supplementary Planning Documents 
and Material Considerations. 

 
5.2 Relevant Development Plan policies 
 

PLAN POLICY NUMBER 

East of 
England Plan 
2008 

ENV7 

Cambridge 
Local Plan 
2006 

3/4 3/7 3/14 

 
5.3 Relevant Central Government Guidance, Supplementary 

Planning Documents and Material Considerations 
 

Central 
Government 

National Planning Policy Framework March 
2012 

Page 16



Guidance Circular 11/95 

Material 
Considerations 

Central Government: 

Letter from Secretary of State for 
Communities and Local Government (27 
May 2010) 

Written Ministerial Statement: Planning for 
Growth (23 March 2011) 
 

 
6.0 CONSULTATIONS 
 

Cambridgeshire County Council (Engineering) 
 
6.1 No comments. 
 
7.0 REPRESENTATIONS 
 
7.1 The owners/occupiers of the following addresses have made 

representations: 
 
 141 Church End 
 
7.2 The representations can be summarised as follows: 
 
 No objections. 
 
7.3 The above representations are a summary of the comments 

that have been received.  Full details of the representations can 
be inspected on the application file.   
 

8.0 ASSESSMENT 
 
8.1 From the consultation responses and representations received 

and from my inspection of the site and the surroundings, I 
consider that the main issues are: 

 
1. Context of site, design and external spaces 
2. Residential amenity 

 
 
 

Pag
[...]
 requirements of section 51 of 

the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2. The extension hereby permitted shall be constructed in external 

materials to match the existing building in type, colour and 
texture. 

  
 Reason: To ensure that the extension is in keeping with the 

existing building. (East of England Plan 2008 policy ENV7 and 
Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policies 3/4, 3/12 and 3/14) 

  
 Reasons for Approval 
 
 1. This development has been approved, conditionally, because 

subject to those requirements it is considered to conform to the 
Development Plan as a whole, particularly the following policies: 

  
 East of England plan 2008: ENV7 
  
 Cambridge Local Plan (2006): 3/4, 3/7, 3/14 
  
 2. The decision has been made having had regard to all other 

material planning considerations, none of which was considered 
to have been of such significance as to justify doing other than 
grant planning permission.   

  
 These reasons for approval can be a summary of the reasons 

for grant of planning permission only.  For further details on the 
decision please see the officer report online at 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/planningpublicaccess or visit our 
Customer Service Centre, Mandela House, 4 Regent Street, 
Cambridge, CB2 1BY between 8am to 6pm Monday to Friday. 

 
 
 
 

Page 19



LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985  
 
Under Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972, the following 
are “background papers” for each report on a planning application: 
 
1. The planning application and plans; 
2. Any explanatory or accompanying letter or document from the 

applicant; 
3. Comments of Council departments on the application; 
4. Comments or representations by third parties on the application 

as referred to in the report plus any additional comments 
received before the meeting at which the application is 
considered; unless (in each case) the document discloses 
“exempt or confidential information” 

5. Any Structure Plan, Local Plan or Council Policy Document 
referred to in individual reports. 

 
These papers may be inspected on the City Council website at: 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/planningpublicaccess  
or by visiting the Customer Service Centre at Mandela House. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



 

Report Page No:  Agenda Page No: 

Agenda Item          
 
CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL 
 
 
REPORT OF: Head of Streets and Open Space 
TO:  Planning Committee  
WARDS:  Trumpington    30th May 2012 
 
OBJECTIONS TO TREE WORKS PROPOSED TO TREES GROWING ON 
LAND AT THE SOUTHERN END OF EMPTY COMMON ALLOTMENTS. 
 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION – DECISION MAKING 
 
1.1 The Council would like to undertake works to trees 

 growing on land at the southern end of Empty Common 
Allotments. The Council’s Tree Works Protocol outlines the 
process to be followed when The Council wishes to 
undertake such works.  As part of the consultation three 
objections and one letter of support have been received to 
the proposed works.  Under the terms of the Tree Works 
Protocol the matter is referred to Members to make a 
recommendation on the proposed works.   

 
1.2 After the matter has been considered by Members of the 

Planning Committee it will be referred to the Director of 
Environment for a decision using delegated powers.  The 
Director is required to consult with the relevant Executive 
Councillor and, if it is agreed that Planning Committee’s 
recommendation shall be followed, the Director will make the 
decision.   

 
1.3 If the Director, having consulted the relevant Executive 

Councillor, is of the opinion the decision may be contrary to 
the views of the Planning Committee, the formal decision 
shall be made by the appropriate Executive Councillor at a 
Scrutiny Committee meeting.  

 
1.4 The Director of Environment is responsible for open spaces.   
 
1.5 The trees are growing within the Brooklands Conservation 

area.  However, because the land is managed by the City 

Agenda Item 5a

Page 23



 

Report Page No:  Agenda Page No: 

Council, the trees are exempt from the statutory notification 
procedure.  A location plan is available at Appendix 1. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 To advise the Executive Councillor for Arts, Sports and 

Public Places that the Committee supports the proposal to 
fell the trees. Subject to appropriate planting of replacement 
native and fruit trees in new positions at the same location.  

 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The request to undertake these tree works has been made 

by the Streets & Open Spaces Technical Officer, following 
advice from the Nature Conservation Officer and Tree 
Officer. 

 
3.2 The proposal to fell these trees has been made in order to 

reduce the considerable waiting list (currently in excess of 
100) for the Empty Common allotments and to meet the 
current interest in 'growing your own food' and local food 
production, for which this land is primarily designated. The 
plan is to integrate new small starter plots with a community 
food-growing project, which will achieve greater capacity for 
food growing in New Town, whilst respecting the existing 
biodiversity. 

 
3.3 Many of the trees were planted approximately 10 years ago, 

when the area of land was laid out as an environmental area 
due to a lack of uptake of allotment plots and perennial weed 
issues.   

 
3.4 The trees are generally in good health, in selecting trees for 

removable the Tree Officer has specified trees of poor form, 
in danger of overcrowding or potential future issues such as 
shading watercourses or obstructing footpaths. Key 
considerations being to increase light levels and reduce the 
impact of root plates, thus creating areas suitable for 
cultivation. 

 
3.5 The trees of greatest habitat and aesthetic value have been 

identified and will be retained, including one Oak, two Ash, 
Hawthorn and some of the mature Hazel coppice stools. 

Page 24



 

Report Page No:  Agenda Page No: 

 
4.0 CONSULTATIONS 

 
4.1 In accordance with the Tree Works Protocol the following 

were consulted in April of 2012:-  
 

Executive Councillor for Arts, Sports and Public Places 
 

City and County Ward Councillors for Trumpington 
 
4.2 A period of public consultation was held in April 2011. The 

proposals were sent to residents associations, advertised on 
the City Council Website and site notices were placed on the 
trees inviting comment. In addition site meetings have been 
held with representatives of the Empty Common Allotments 
and a presentation given to the Empty Common Allotment 
AGM in March 2012. 

    
5.0 OBJECTIONS REPRESENTATIONS POINTS OF 

CONCERN 
 
5.1 Summary of objections, representations and points of 

concern 
 
 The full representations are available to view in the 

Appendices of this report. All representations are from 
existing plot holders at Empty Common Allotments. 

 
 

1. In Favour. Supporting proposed felling. Due to need for 
additional plots 

 
 
 

1. Objection to the felling.  Citing concern for loss of wildlife 
habitat and insufficient consultation with stakeholders. 
 
2. Objection to felling. Citing concern for loss of wildlife. 
 
3. Objection to the felling. Citing concern for loss of wildlife. 
 
.  

 

Page 25



 

Report Page No:  Agenda Page No: 

5.2 Comments on the objections, representations and 
points of concern  

 
5.3 The sites falls within an important wildlife corridor including 

Hobson's Conduit, Vicar Brook, Clare Wood, the Accordia 
site and allotments. Together they link the River and Sheep's 
Green / Coe Fen County Wildlife Sites to the emerging Clay 
Farm open space, Nine Wells Local Nature Reserve and the 
wider countryside. 

 
5.4 Officers have identified a number of features on the Empty 

Common site that will be retained, enhanced and managed 
into maturity. For example the two Ash, single Oak, some 
Hazel coppice, the native hedge, mature hawthorn and some 
Goat willows. The Vicars Brook watercourse is of 
[...]
nting of native and fruit trees 
elsewhere on the plots. 

   
 
8.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

8.1 To advise the Executive Councillor for Arts, Sports and 
Public Places that the Committee supports the proposal to 
fell the trees and plant replacement native and fruit trees in 
new position at the same location. 
 
 

9.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 
 
(a) Financial Implications    Revenue Spend  
 
(b) Staffing Implications      None 
 

Page 28



 

Report Page No:  Agenda Page No: 

 
(c) Equal Opportunities Implications None 
 
(d) Environmental Implications  Short term, minor 

biodiversity impact 
 
(e) Community Safety    None 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS:  
 
The following are the background papers that were used in the 
preparation of this report: 
 
Representations appear in the attached appendices. 
 
The author and contact officer for queries on the report is Guy 
Belcher on extension 8532 
 
Date originated:  17 May 2012 
 
Date of last revision: 18 May 2012 
 
 
 

Page 29



 

Report Page No:  Agenda Page No: 

Appendix 1 – Location Plan 
 
 
 

 
 

 
This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Her Majesty's 
Stationery Office (c) Crown copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright 
and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings." Cambridge City Council (Licence No. 
100019730) 2006. 
   

Green = Trees proposed for 
removal 
 
Grey = Trees to be retained 

Clare College Wood 

Accordia 

Empty Common 
Allotments 

Page 30



 

Report Page No:  Agenda Page No: 

Appendix 2 
 
 
Proposed Tree works  
(please cross reference with Location plan) 
 
 
Tree group No: 2  Hazel 
Remove - tree by root ( x 25 trees) 
 
Tree group No: 3 Goat willow 
Remove - tree by root (x 10 trees) 
 
Tree group No: 4 Goat willow 
Remove - tree by root (x 11 trees)  
 
Single tree No: 49 Leyland cypress 
Remove - tree by root (x 1 tree) 
 
Single tree No: 50 Sycamore 
Remove - tree by root (x1 tree) 
 
Single tree No: 90 Sycamore 
Remove - tree b
[...]
 the allotmenteers,  proposed the inclusion of  allotments as 
part of the Accordia development to the council years ago. This 
was not implemented and now a wildlife area is being destroyed to 
quench the voices  of Accordia baying for allotments. Why did the 
City planners did not require the developers to provide space for 
allotments at the time? 
 

Page 34



 

Report Page No:  Agenda Page No: 

Those of us who have allotments at the southern end of Empty 
Common know how much wildlife there is : deer, pheasants, 
numerous species of birds etc  If you put 50 mini allotments there 
with  concomitant footfall, plastic, noise, garden tools, sheds, grass 
cutting machinery in a relatively small area, it will not be attractive 
to wildlife, no matter how many "biodiversity principles" are 
included in the design.  Just leave it wild. 
 
As you say, it is "an important wildlife corridor". Why on earth then 
are you attempting to destroy it in order to meet the current interest 
in "growing your own food"? You must be aware that "growing your 
own food" is a fashion. Nobody depends upon this food  to live. It 
is a middle-class trend. Why on earth should the council be 
pandering to this trend, as opposed to a more long term concern 
for wildlife and the environment? Why not dig up some of the flat 
green lawn areas of Accordia to provide allotments? This will not 
cause too much destruction, as wildlife does not favour lawns. 
 
It would be really lovely for once to see some council activity that 
does not favour: cutting down trees where birds nest, clipping 
grass verges where ducklings nest, removing brambles where 
wildlife seek shelter,  bulldozing riverbanks, removing shady 
glades. 
 
In other words, please leave it alone. 
 
Thank you for your email. I would be very happy to talk to you 
sometime. I'm sure we care about the same things. 
 
Objection 2. 
 
Thanks for your message to me and Sarah on this matter  I 
appreciate your aim to maintain the treasure
[...]
terflies which feed on 
Brambles.  Over ten years ago I had meetings with Council Staff 
and the Wildlife Trust on site which I thought was going to lead to 
an improvement. 
 
At the same time the Hazel coppice was planted at the request of 
some of the allotment holders.  I understand this is now under 
threat just as it has reached maturity. 
 
It is now right in the middle of the bird nesting season and all 
disturbance on site should be avoided.  I ask that tree felling 
should be stopped and that plenty of ivy, brambles and general 
cover should be left alone. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4a 11/1064/FUL: Paradise Land Nature Reserve, Newnham
	4b 12/0357/FUL 23 March Lane
	5a Tree Works - Empty Common Allotments



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee Plan/1 Wednesday, 30 May 2012 
 

 
 
 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 30 May 2012 
 11.00 am - 12.35 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Blencowe (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Dryden, Hipkin, 
Marchant-Daisley, Saunders and Tunnacliffe 
 
Officers: Angela Briggs (Senior Planning Officer), Guy Belcher (Nature 
Conservation Officer), Tony Collins (Principal Planning Officer), Patsy Dell 
(Head of Planning Services), Sarah Dyer (City Development Manager), James 
Goddard (Committee Manager) and Penny Jewkes (Legal Advisor) 
 
FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 
 

12/27/PLAN Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Brown and Stuart.  
 

12/28/PLAN Declarations of Interest 
 
Name Item Interest 
Councillor 
Dryden 

12/30/PLANa Personal: Knows applicant, Cllr Ashton 

Councillor 
Saunders 

12/31/PLANa Personal: Member of Cambridge Past, 
Present & Future 

Councillor 
Saunders 

12/31/PLANa Personal: Attended Transition 
Cambridge meetings 

  

12/29/PLAN Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 May 2012 will be approved at a future 
meeting. 
 

12/30/PLAN Planning Applications 
</AI4> 
<AI5> 
12/30/PLANa 11/1064/FUL: Paradise Land Nature Reserve, Newnham 
 



Planning Committee Plan/2 Wednesday, 30 May 2012 
 

 
 
 

2 

The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for earthworks to enhance the riparian 
habitats on Paradise Local Nature Reserve. Proposals involve the removal of 
existing vegetation and top soil to re-wet the marsh and enhance biodiversity. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (unanimously) to accept the officer recommendation to approve 
planning permission as per the agenda. 
 
Reasons for Approval 
 
1. This development has been approved, conditionally, because subject to 

those requirements it is considered to conform to the Development Plan 
as a whole, particularly the following policies: 

 
East of England plan 2008: ENV6 
 
Cambridge Local Plan (2006): 3/2, 3/3, 3/9, 4/1, 4/2, 4/3, 4/4, 4/6, 4/8, 
4/11, 4/16 

 
2.  The decision has been made having had regard to all other material 

planning considerations, none of which was considered to have been of 
such significance as to justify doing other than grant planning 
permission. 

 
These reasons for approval can be a summary of the reasons for grant of 
planning permission only. For further details on the decision please see the 
officer report online at www.cambridge.gov.uk/planningpublicaccess or visit 
our Customer Service Centre, Mandela House, 4 Regent Street, Cambridge, 
CB2 1BY between 8am to 6pm Monday to Friday. 
</AI5> 
<AI6> 
12/30/PLANb 12/0357/FUL 23 March Lane 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for a single storey front extension to house at 
23 March Lane. 
 
The Committee: 



Planning Committee Plan/3 Wednesday, 30 May 2012 
 

 
 
 

3 

 
Resolved (unanimously) to accept the officer recommendation to approve 
planning permission as per the agenda. 
 
Reasons for Approval 
 
1. This development has been approved, conditionally, because subject to 

those requirements it is considered to conform to the Development Plan 
as a whole, particularly the following policies: 
 
East of England plan 2008: ENV7 
 
Cambridge Local Plan (2006): 3/4, 3/7, 3/14 

 
2.  The decision has been made having had regard to all other material 

planning considerations, none of which was considered to have been of 
such significance as to justify doing other than grant planning 
permission. 

 
These reasons for approval can be a summary of the reasons for grant of 
planning permission only. For further details on the decision please see the 
officer report online at www.cambridge.gov.uk/planningpublicaccess or visit 
our Customer Service Centre, Mandela House, 4 Regent Street, Cambridge, 
CB2 1BY between 8am to 6pm Monday to Friday. 

12/31/PLAN Tree Items 
</AI7> 
<AI8> 
12/31/PLANa Tree Works - Empty Common Allotments 
 
The Committee received an application to undertake works to trees growing on 
land at the southern end of Empty Common Allotments. 
 
The Committee received a representation in objection to the application from 
Ms O’Marny (representing Empty Common residents). 
 
The representation covered the following issues: 
 
(i) Took issue with Officer’s recommendation to undertake tree work in 

an important wildlife corridor. This would impact on the woodland. 
(ii) Raised concern over the consultation process. 
(iii) Raised concern over perceived lack of time to object to tree works. 



Planning Committee Plan/4 Wednesday, 30 May 2012 
 

 
 
 

4 

(iv) Took issue with Officer’s report concerning demand for allotments. 
 
The Committee received a representation in support of the application from Mr 
Cray (representing ACRE residents). 
 
The representation covered the following issues: 
 
(i) Supported Officer’s recommendation to undertake tree work, as this 

would improve the biodiversity of the area. Transition Cambridge, 
ACRE and City Officers jointly developed the proposals. 

(ii) Stated there was a demand for allotments. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 4 votes to 1, with 1 abstention) to accept the officer 
recommendation and advise the Executive Councillor for Arts, Sports and 
Public Places that the Committee supports the proposal to fell the trees. 
Subject to appropriate planting of replacement native and fruit trees in new 
positions at the same location. 

12/32/PLAN Planning Applications 
</AI9> 
<AI10> 
12/32/PLAN a 11-0902-REM Planning Appeal Concerning 171 - 211 
Cromwell Road 
 
Exclusion of the Press and Public 
Item 6a was deemed to contain exempt information. The Planning Committee 
was recommended to exclude members of the public from the meeting on the 
grounds that, if they were present, there would be disclosure to them of 
information defined as exempt from publication by virtue of paragraph 5 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by the 
Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006. 
  
The Committee received a report concerning 171 - 211 Cromwell Road 
reserved matters submission refused at Planning Committee on 8 February 
2012. An appeal has been lodged against this decision. 
   
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 4 votes to 2) to accept the officer recommendation to amend 
the Council’s case at appeal in line with the Officer’s recommendations. 



Planning Committee Plan/5 Wednesday, 30 May 2012 
 

 
 
 

5 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.35 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


